

FILED
Court of Appeals
Division III
State of Washington
10/31/2019 3:57 PM

COA No. 36557-3-III

Grant County Superior No. 94-1-00328-6

COURT OF APPEALS, DIVISION III
OF THE STATE OF WASHINGTON

STATE OF WASHINGTON
Respondent,

vs.

JUAN CARLOS MENDOZA,
Appellant.

APPELLANT'S REPLY TO RESPONDENT'S BRIEF

Brent A. De Young
WSBA #27935
De Young Law Office
P.O. Box 1668
Moses Lake, WA 98837
(509) 764-4333 tel
(888) 867-1784 fax
deyounglaw1@gmail.com

Attorney for Appellant

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES..... iii

I. REPLY TO RESPONDENT’S BRIEF..... 1

 A. Declarations of the Defendant and of Trial Counsel Were
 Properly Supplemented to the Record on Review 1

 B. The State Misapplied the Second Prong of Strickland..... 2

 C. Mr. Mendoza Has Shown that He is Entitled to Relief as a Result
 of Trial Counsel’s Failure to Provide Specific Advice
 Regarding Immigration Consequences of His Guilty Plea..... 5

II. CONCLUSION..... 6

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE..... 7

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

Delgado v. Carmichael, 332 U.S. 388, 390-91, 68 S.Ct. 10, 92 L.Ed. 17 (1947).....2
Fong Yue Ting v. United States, 149 U.S. 698, 740, 13 S.Ct. 1016, 37 L.Ed. 905 (1893) .2
Francis v. INS, 532 F.2d 268 (CA2 1976).....3
Immigration & Naturalization Serv. v. St. Cyr, 533 U.S. 289, 322, 121 S.Ct. 2271, 150
L.Ed.2d 347 (2001)..... 2, 3
Matter of Silva, 16 I. & N. Dec. 26, 30 (1976)2
Padilla v. Kentucky, 559 U.S. 356, 130 S. Ct. 1473, 176 L. Ed. 2d 284 (2010) 2, 3
State v. Martinez, 161 Wn.App. 436, 253 P.3d 445 (2011)3
State v. Sandoval, 171 Wn.2d 163, 249 P.3d 1015 (2011)..... 1, 3
Strickland v. Washington, 466 U.S. 668 (1984) 1, 4

Statutes

INA §245i4
RCW 9A.44.050..... 1, 2
RCW 10.40.200.....3
